
 

April 12, 2023 

 

Daniel C. Goldner, Chairman  

New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission  

21 South Fruit Street 

Concord, NH 03301 

 

Re:  DE 23-031 Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. d/b/a Liberty 2022 

Vegetation Management Program Plan – Department of Energy Response Letter 

 

Dear Chairman Goldner: 

 

On March 24, 2023, the Public Utilities Commission (Commission) issued a 

Commencement of Adjudicative Proceeding and Notice of Hearing in the above 

captioned docket. In that notice, the Commission required the Department of Energy 

(Department) to file its response to Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. d/b/a 

Liberty’s Vegetation Management Program Plan (VMP) reconciliation and proposed 

VMP-related rate adjustment on or before April 12, 2023.  

 

On Thursday, April 6, 2023, the parties held a technical session to discuss 

Liberty’s filing and clarify certain issues raised by the Department. Based on the 

technical session, and the record to date, the Department supports the rate decrease 

proposed in the filing. The Department will be reviewing the Company’s VMP in the 

upcoming rate case stemming from their March 29, 2023 Notice of Intent to File Rate 

Schedules.  

 

 Thank you for your attention to this matter.  

 

 

      Sincerely, 

       

 
      Matthew C. Young 

      Hearings Examiner/Staff Attorney 
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Email Addresses

ClerksOffice@puc.nh.gov
Michael.J.Crouse@oca.nh.gov
Energy-Litigation@energy.nh.gov
paul.b.dexter@energy.nh.gov
jay.e.dudley@energy.nh.gov
thomas.c.frantz@energy.nh.gov
Heather.Green@libertyutilities.com
maureen.karpf@libertyutilities.com
James.King@libertyutilities.com
heidi.w.lemay@energy.nh.gov
Erica.Menard@libertyutilities.com
elizabeth.r.nixon@energy.nh.gov
amanda.o.noonan@energy.nh.gov
ocalitigation@oca.nh.gov
michael.sheehan@libertyutilities.com
karen.sinville@libertyutilities.com
anthony.strabone@libertyutilities.com
heather.tebbetts@libertyutilities.com
mark.p.toscano@energy.nh.gov
Matthew.C.Young@energy.nh.gov
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Michael Crouse
Office of Consumer Advocate

Michael.J.Crouse@oca.nh.gov

Department of Energy
Department of Energy
21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301
Energy-Litigation@energy.nh.gov

Paul B Dexter
Department of Energy
21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301
paul.b.dexter@energy.nh.gov

Jay E Dudley
Department of Energy
21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301
jay.e.dudley@energy.nh.gov

Thomas C Frantz
Department of Energy
21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301
thomas.c.frantz@energy.nh.gov

Heather Green
Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. d/b/a Liberty Utilities

Heather.Green@libertyutilities.com

Maureen Karpf
Liberty Utilities
15 Buttrick Rd
Londonderry NH 03053
maureen.karpf@libertyutilities.com

James King
Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. d/b/a Liberty

James.King@libertyutilities.com



4/12/23, 12:04 PM View Service List

https://www.puc.nh.gov/ServiceList/ViewServiceListReport.aspx 3/4

Heidi Lemay
New Hampshire Department of Energy

heidi.w.lemay@energy.nh.gov

Erica Menard
Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. d/b/a Liberty Vegetation Managment Program

Erica.Menard@libertyutilities.com

Liz R Nixon
Department of Energy
21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301
elizabeth.r.nixon@energy.nh.gov

Amanda O Noonan
Department of Energy
21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301
amanda.o.noonan@energy.nh.gov

OCA Litigation
OCA Litigation
21 South Fruit St Ste 18
Concord NH 03301
ocalitigation@oca.nh.gov

Michael Sheehan
Liberty Utilities
15 Buttrick Rd
Londonderry NH 03053
michael.sheehan@libertyutilities.com

Karen Sinville
Liberty Utilities

karen.sinville@libertyutilities.com

Anthony Strabone
Liberty Utilities
116 North Main St.
Concord NH 03301
anthony.strabone@libertyutilities.com
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Heather Tebbetts
Liberty Utilities
15 Buttrick Rd
Londonderry NH 03053
heather.tebbetts@libertyutilities.com

Mark P Toscano
Department of Energy
21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301
mark.p.toscano@energy.nh.gov

Matthew C Young
Department of Energy
21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301
Matthew.C.Young@energy.nh.gov


